member contribution rates and that contributions from employers and the nonemployer contributing entity will be based on 100% of the
actuarially determined contributions for the State employer.  Based on those assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan
investments was applied to all projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Change in Assumptions — For the valuation used in the measurement of the net pension liability for PERS and PFRS as of June 30, 2023 and
2022, the discount rate and the long-term expected rate of return remained at 7.00%.

63

Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate — The following presents the collective net pension liability
of the University, measured as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, calculated using the discount rate as disclosed above as well as what the
collective net pension liability would be if it was calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher
than the current rate (dollars in thousands):

2023

At 1%
Decrease

At Current
Discount Rate

At 1%
Increase

PERS (6.00%, 7.00%, 8.00%, respectively) $1,609,862 $1,407,893 $1,236,432
PFRS (6.00%, 7.00%, 8.00%, respectively) 97,730 83,737 72,081
Total $1,707,592 $1,491,630 $1,308,513

2022

At 1%
Decrease

At Current
Discount Rate

At 1%
Increase

PERS (6.00%, 7.00%, 8.00%, respectively) $1,767,261 $1,548,764 $1,363,304
PFRS (6.00%, 7.00%, 8.00%, respectively) 98,630 84,755 73,199
Total $1,865,891 $1,633,519 $1,436,503

64

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources — The following presents a summary of the deferred outflows of resources
and deferred inflows of resources reported at June 30, 2024 and 2023 (dollars in thousands):

2024 PERS PFRS Total

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Changes of Assumptions $1,427   $63 $1,490

Changes in Proportionate Share 22,848 3,277 26,125

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience 31,216 2,338 33,554

Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on
Pension Plan Investments 21,534 2,040 23,574

Contributions Subsequent to Measurement Date 113,207 12,029 125,236

Total $190,232 $19,747 $209,979

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Changes of Assumptions $40,411  $2,012 $42,423

Changes in Proportionate Share 153,665 6,810 160,475

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience 4,190 1,368 5,558
Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on

Pension Plan Investments - - -

Total $198,266 $10,190 $208,456

2023 PERS PFRS Total

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Changes of Assumptions $2,314   $86 $2,400

Changes in Proportionate Share 44,578 6,930 51,508

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience 24,973 631 25,604

Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on
Pension Plan Investments 37,415 3,003 40,418

Contributions Subsequent to Measurement Date 106,838 11,813 118,651

Total $216,118 $22,463 $238,581

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Changes of Assumptions $113,379  $4,075 $117,454

Changes in Proportionate Share 47,987 5,458 53,445

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience 8,156 2,098 10,254
Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on

Pension Plan Investments - - -

Total $169,522 $11,631 $181,153

65

Included in deferred outflows of resources related to pensions is $125.2 million and $118.7 million on June 30, 2024 and 2023 respectively,
from contributions made on behalf of the University subsequent to the measurement date, which will be recognized as a reduction of the net
pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized as pension expense as follows (dollars in thousands):

Years Ending June 30 PERS PFRS Total

2025 ($49,294) ($261)   ($49,555)